

Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements of

**FANLOGIC INTERACTIVE INC.
(FORMERLY SPRIZA MEDIA INC.)**

For the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2018 and 2017

Notice to Reader

In accordance with National Instrument 51-102 *Continuous Disclosure Obligations*, part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a) released by the Canadian Securities Administrators, FanLogic Interactive Inc. discloses that its auditors have not reviewed the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2018 and 2017.

FANLOGIC INTERACTIVE INC. (FORMERLY SPRIZA MEDIA INC.)

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

As at,

	September 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
Assets		
Current assets:		
Cash	\$ (4,938)	\$ 403,928
Restricted cash	10,000	10,000
Trade and other receivables	63,367	34,063
Prepaid expenses	24,525	51,007
Total current assets	92,954	498,998
Property and equipment	34,833	27,201
Intangible assets	226,237	296,289
Deposits	6,218	3,777
Total assets	\$ 360,242	\$ 826,265
Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity		
Current liabilities:		
Trade and other payables	276,802	225,772
Short term loan (Note 6)	77,596	189,903
Due to shareholders (Note 9)	10,204	10,204
Total current liabilities	364,602	425,879
Shareholders' equity:		
Share capital (Note 4)	10,832,567	9,455,723
Contributed surplus	1,406,201	1,018,901
Accumulated other comprehensive income	20,949	11,887
Deficit	(12,264,077)	(10,086,125)
Total shareholders' equity	(4,360)	400,386
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity	\$ 360,242	\$ 826,265

Going concern (Note 2)

See accompanying notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

Approved by the Board of Directors on November 29, 2018

Signed "Randy Brownell"Signed "Stephen Kaye"

FANLOGIC INTERACTIVE INC. (FORMERLY SPRIZA MEDIA INC.)

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

Three and nine month periods ended September 30,

	Three month		Nine month	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
Revenue	\$ -	1,905	\$ 21,000	860
Other income	5,699	-	12,172	-
	5,699	1,905	31,172	860
Expenses				
Branding and marketing	262	11,519	19,190	80,632
Depreciation	25,371	19,133	76,110	58,835
General and administration	307,472	246,445	1,293,216	1,105,032
Finance costs (Note 5)	18,769	1,754	34,592	4,930
Professional fees	110,868	92,958	431,551	279,574
Share-based payments (Note 4)	10,825	151,124	387,300	187,691
	473,567	522,933	2,241,959	1,716,694
Loss from operations	(467,868)	(521,028)	(2,210,787)	(1,715,834)
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-
Exchange differences on translating foreign operations	(61,949)	16,978	(32,835)	(37,514)
Loss and comprehensive loss	\$ (505,919)	(504,050)	\$ (2,177,952)	(1,753,348)
Loss from operations per share (Note 7):				
Basic and diluted	\$ (0.03)	(0.01)	\$ (0.03)	(0.04)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding	61,962,124	45,774,594	61,962,124	45,774,594

See accompanying notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

FANLOGIC INTERACTIVE INC. (FORMERLY SPRIZA MEDIA INC.)

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity

As at,

	September 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
Share capital		
Balance, beginning of period	\$ 9,455,723	\$ 4,303,114
Shares issued on acquisition	-	2,850,000
Share issued pursuant to a private placement, net of share issue costs	1,376,844	2,302,609
Exercised warrants	181,670	-
Balance, end of period	10,832,567	9,455,723
Contributed surplus		
Balance, beginning of period	1,018,901	582,796
Share-based payments	387,300	436,105
Balance, end of period	1,406,201	1,018,901
Accumulated other comprehensive income		
Balance, beginning of period	11,887	-
Exchange differences on translating foreign operations	(32,835)	11,887
Balance, end of period	(20,948)	11,887
Deficit		
Opening deficit	(10,086,125)	(4,650,108)
Loss	(2,177,952)	(5,436,017)
Balance, end of period	(12,264,077)	(10,086,125)
Shareholders' equity	\$ (4,360)	\$ 400,386

FANLOGIC INTERACTIVE INC. (FORMERLY SPRIZA MEDIA INC.)

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Nine month periods ended September 30,

	2018	2017
Cash provided by (used in):		
Operations:		
Net loss from operations	\$ 2,177,952	\$ (1,715,834)
Items not affecting cash:		
Depreciation	75,923	58,835
Share based payments	387,300	187,691
Interest expense	11,979	18,313
Changes in non-cash working capital:		
Trade and other receivables	(29,304)	(23,306)
Prepaid expenses	26,482	(7,550)
Deposits	62,441	81,367
Trade and other payables	181,030	-
Cash used in operating activities:	(1,526,983)	(1,400,484)
Financing:		
Exercised warrants	181,670	(3,370)
Advances from (repayment of) short term loan	76,949	5,000
Proceeds from issuance of units, net of issuance costs	863,939	1,406,933
Cash used in financing activities:	1,122,558	1,408,563
Investing:		
Cash acquired on amalgamation	-	2,752
Assets acquired	(13,595)	(2,297)
Cash provided by investing activities:	(13,595)	455
Foreign exchange gain on cash held in a foreign currency	9,154	12,295
Net change in cash	(408,866)	20,829
Cash, beginning of period	403,928	(5,583)
Cash, end of period	\$ (4,938)	\$ 15,246

See accompanying notes to condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

FANLOGIC INTERACTIVE INC. (FORMERLY SPRIZA MEDIA INC.)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2018 and 2017

1. General information

FanLogic Interactive Inc. (formerly Spriza Media Inc.) (the “Corporation”) was incorporated under the Company Act (British Columbia) on July 6, 2007. The Corporation’s principal place of business is located at Suite 850, 550 11th Avenue SW, Calgary, Alberta, T2R 1M7.

The Corporation changed its name from Spriza Media Inc. to FanLogic Interactive Inc. on March 28, 2017. The Corporation had previously changed their name from Iron Tank Resources Corp. to Spriza Media Inc. on February 19, 2016.

On February 19, 2016, the Corporation acquired substantially all of the operating assets of Spriza, Inc. constituting a change of business from a mining issuer to a technology issuer.

On March 17, 2017, the Corporation completed the arm’s length merger agreement with FanLogic LLC (“FanLogic”), (a Virginia company) for the acquisition of all of the outstanding equity interests of FanLogic (the “Transaction”). Pursuant to the Transaction, the Corporation issued 19,000,000 common shares, at a deemed price of \$0.15 for a deemed value of \$2,850,000 to the FanLogic, LLC members.

Statement of compliance

These condensed interim financial statements are prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standards (“IAS”) 34 - as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). These condensed interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2017 as condensed interim statements exclude certain disclosures required to be included in annual consolidated financial statements.

Basis of measurement

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for financial instruments measured at fair value. Historical cost is generally based on the fair value of the consideration given in exchange for the assets recorded on the date of transaction. These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis.

Items included in the consolidated financial statements of the Corporation and its subsidiaries are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the Corporation operates (the “functional currency”). The condensed interim consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars. The functional currency of the Corporation, and FanLogic Holdings Ltd. is Canadian dollars and the functional currency of FanLogic Inc and Iron Tank Resources USA Inc. is US dollars.

FANLOGIC INTERACTIVE INC. (FORMERLY SPRIZA MEDIA INC.)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2018 and 2017

2. Going concern

The Corporation has incurred losses since its inception and has negative cash flow from operations. These conditions indicate the existence of material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt over the Corporation's ability to continue as a going concern. The Corporation expects that it has sufficient liquidity and additional financing, if needed, will be available to meet its obligations for the next twelve months.

The Corporation will manage its activity levels, expenditures and commitments based on its current cash position. The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the basis that the Corporation will continue to operate as a going concern, which contemplates the realization of assets and the settlement of liabilities and commitments in the normal course of business. The Corporation's ability to continue as a going concern is dependent on its ability to generate additional financial resources in order to meet its planned business objectives. Financial resources will come from the generation of revenues or in the form of debt and/or equity financing dependent upon the Corporation's requirements, but may not be available. These consolidated financial statements do not reflect adjustments in the amounts and classifications of assets and liabilities reported that would be necessary if the going concern assumption was not appropriate. Such adjustments could be material.

3. Significant accounting policies

These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared following the same accounting policies and methods of computation as the Corporation's audited financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2017 and 2016 except as noted below:

(a) New accounting policies:

All new or revised accounting standards that were relevant to the Corporation were applied in preparing these financial statements.

- *IFRS 9, "Financial Instruments"* ("*IFRS 9*") provides a comprehensive new standard for accounting for all aspects of financial instruments. IFRS 9 uses a single approach to determine whether a financial asset is measured at amortized cost or fair value, and replaces the multiple category and measurement models in IAS 39. The approach in IFRS 9 focuses on how an entity manages its financial instruments in the context of its business model, as well as the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets. The new standard also requires a single impairment method to be used, replacing the multiple impairment methods currently provided in IAS 39.

Requirements for financial liabilities were added to IFRS 9 whereby the fair value option requires different accounting for changes to the fair value of a financial liability resulting from changes to an entity's own credit risk.

IFRS 9 introduces a single, forward-looking 'expected loss' impairment model for financial assets which will require more timely recognition of expected credit losses, and a fair value through other comprehensive income category for financial assets that are debt instruments.

The Corporation has adopted IFRS 9 effective January 1, 2018. Based on the Corporation's analysis to date, the Corporation determined that there is no material impact to the Corporation's financial statements resulting from adopting IFRS 9.

FANLOGIC INTERACTIVE INC. (FORMERLY SPRIZA MEDIA INC.)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2018 and 2017

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

- *IFRS 15, "Revenue from Contracts with Customers" ("IFRS 15")* provides a single model to determine how and when an entity should recognize revenue, as well as requiring entities to provide more informative, relevant disclosures in respect of its revenue recognition criteria. IFRS 15 was applied prospectively and is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. The Corporation has adopted IFRS 15 effective January 1, 2018. Based on the Corporation's analysis to date, the Corporation determined that there is no material impact to the Corporation's financial statements resulting from adopting IFRS 15.

(b) Future accounting pronouncements

The Corporation has reviewed new and revised accounting pronouncements that have been issued but are not yet effective and determined that the following are relevant to the Corporation:

- *IFRS 16, "Leases" ("IFRS 16")*. The new standard requires entities to recognize lease assets and lease obligations on the balance sheet. For lessees, IFRS 16 removes the classification of leases as either operating leases or finance leases, effectively treating all leases as finance leases. Certain short-term leases (less than 12 months) and leases on low-value assets are exempt from this requirement, and may continue to be treated as operating leases. IFRS 16 is effective for years beginning on or after January 1, 2019 and is to be applied retrospectively. The Corporation has not determined the impact of the new standard on its financial statements.

4. Share capital

a.) Authorized:

Unlimited number of common voting shares and preferred shares.

b.) Issued:

	Number of Shares	Amount
Balance, December 31, 2017	56,842,336	\$ 9,455,723
Private placement, net issue costs (i)(ii)(iii)(iv)(v)	15,009,311	1,356,294
Exercised warrants (Note 4(d))	726,680	20,550
Balance September 30, 2018	72,578,327	\$ 10,832,567

- i. On March 20, 2018, The Corporation settled consulting expenses of \$144,000 through the issuance of 200,000 common shares.
- ii. On March 28, 2018, the Corporation completed a private placement, issuing 916,666 units ("Units") for aggregate proceeds of \$142,083. Each Unit consisted of one common share of the Corporation and one common share purchase warrant, with each whole warrant entitling the holder thereof to purchase one common share of the Corporation for \$0.24 per common share for a period of 24 months from issuance.

FANLOGIC INTERACTIVE INC. (FORMERLY SPRIZA MEDIA INC.)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2018 and 2017

4. Share capital (continued)

- iii. On May 4, 2018, the Corporation completed a private placement, issuing 3,734,312 units ("Units") for aggregate proceeds of \$425,711. Each Unit consisted of one common share of the Corporation and one common share purchase warrant, with each whole warrant entitling the holder thereof to purchase one common share of the Corporation for \$0.195 per common share for a period of 36 months from issuance. Of the units issued, 2,686,272 were issued to settle debt of \$201,235 and consulting expenses of \$105,000.
- iv. On June 15, 2018, the Corporation completed a private placement, issuing 2,333,333 units ("Units") for aggregate proceeds of \$175,000. Each Unit consisted of one common share of the Corporation and one common share purchase warrant, with each whole warrant entitling the holder thereof to purchase one common share of the Corporation for \$0.12 per common share for a period of 24 months from issuance. Of the units issued, 333,333 were issued to settle consulting expenses of \$25,000.
- v. On August 13, 2018 the Corporation completed a private placement issuing 2,000,000 units ("Units") at \$0.06 per unit for total gross proceeds of \$120,000. Each unit is comprised of one share and one share purchase warrant. Each warrant will entitle the holder thereof to purchase one share at a price of \$0.12 per share at any date prior to 24 months from the Closing Date.
- vi. On September 10, 2018 the Corporation completed a private placement issuing 5,825,000 units ("Units") for proceeds of \$349,500 at \$0.06 per Unit. Each Unit is comprised of one share and one share purchase warrant. Each warrant will entitle the holder thereof to purchase one share at a price of \$0.12 per share at any date prior to twenty-four months from the Closing Date.
- vii. The Corporation incurred share issue costs of \$1,220 which have been netted against the total proceeds from the completed private placements.

c.) Stock options:

The Corporation has implemented a stock option plan for Directors, Officers, employees, and consultants. The exercise price of each option approximates the market price for the common shares on the date the option was granted. Options granted under the plan vest 1/3 on the grant date and 6 months, and 12 months from the date of the grant and expire five years after the grant date. The maximum number of common shares to be issued upon the exercise of options granted under the plan is 7,257,832 common shares.

On February 22, 2017, the Corporation received approval to consolidate the common shares outstanding on a basis of one new share for five old shares. All comparative references to the number of options, exercise price and weighted average exercise price have been restated for the consolidation.

FANLOGIC INTERACTIVE INC. (FORMERLY SPRIZA MEDIA INC.)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2018 and 2017

4. Share capital (continued)

	As at September 30, 2018		As at December 31, 2017	
	Number	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Number	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Balance, beginning of period	4,870,000	0.22	1,480,000	\$0.50
Granted	900,000	0.37	4,050,000	\$0.16
Cancelled	-	-	(660,000)	\$0.50
Options outstanding, end of period	5,770,000	0.24	4,870,000	\$0.22
Options outstanding and exercisable	3,970,000	0.25	2,170,000	\$0.29

The following table summarizes information about stock options outstanding and exercisable at September 30, 2018:

Exercise Prices	Number of options exercisable	Weighted Average Remaining Life	Weighted Average Exercise Price
\$0.50	820,000	2.46 years	\$0.50
\$0.15	2,650,000	3.86 years	\$0.15
\$0.30	200,000	1.13 years	\$0.30
\$0.49	125,000	2.31 years	\$0.49
\$0.47	175,000	2.32 years	\$0.47
	3,970,000	3.25 years	\$0.25

For the period ended September 30, 2018 the Corporation recorded share-based payments of \$387,300. The fair value of each option granted is estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with weighted average assumptions for grants as follows:

Risk-free interest rate	1.85% - 1.88%
Expected life of options	3 years
Expected volatility	183%
Forfeiture rate	0.00%
Weighted average fair value per option	\$0.07 - \$0.44

FANLOGIC INTERACTIVE INC. (FORMERLY SPRIZA MEDIA INC.)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2018 and 2017

4. Share capital (continued)

d.) Warrants:

	Number of Warrants	Value	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Warrants outstanding, at December 31, 2017	11,321,695	1,630,908	\$0.45
Warrants issued on private placement (Note 4(b)(ii-iv))	14,809,311	866,087	0.06
Warrants Exercised	(726,680)	20,550	0.25
Warrants outstanding, at September 30, 2018	25,404,326	2,421,301	0.23

For the period ended September 30, 2018 the Corporation recorded a fair value of \$790,393 related to the issuance of warrants which has been included in the share capital balance. The fair value of each warrant granted is estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with assumptions for grants as follows:

Risk-free interest rate	1.55% - 2.01%
Expected life of options	2-3 years
Expected volatility	177% - 194%
Forfeiture rate	0.00%
Weighted average fair value per option	\$0.06 - \$0.10

5. Finance costs

The following table reconciles the Corporation' finance costs:

	Three month		Nine month	
For the three and nine month periods ended September 30,	2018	2017	2018	2017
Bank charges	1,860	1,489	5,735	4,269
Dues and filing fees	10,219	-	17,440	-
Interest expense	6,690	265	11,417	661
	18,769	\$1,754	34,592	\$4,930

6. Short term loan

	Amount
Balance at December 31, 2017	\$ 189,903
Accrued Interest	11,979
Repayments (Note 7(b)(iii))	(201,235)
Advances	76,949
Balance at September 30, 2018	\$ 77,596

FANLOGIC INTERACTIVE INC. (FORMERLY SPRIZA MEDIA INC.)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2018 and 2017

7. Per share amounts

Basic loss per share is calculated based on the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period. All agent options and stock options have been excluded from the calculation of diluted shares outstanding as they would be anti-dilutive due to the loss position of the Corporation.

8. Financial risk management

a) Fair values:

The fair value of cash, restricted cash, trade and other receivables, trade and other payables, short term loan, due to shareholder and bank indebtedness approximates their carrying value due to their short term nature.

The significance of inputs used in making fair value measurements are examined and classified according to a fair value hierarchy. Fair values of assets and liabilities included in Level 1 are determined by reference to quoted prices in active markets for identical assets and liabilities. Assets and liabilities in Level 2 include valuations using inputs other than quoted prices for which all significant outputs are observable, either directly or indirectly. Level 3 valuations are based on inputs that are unobservable and significant to the overall fair value measurement. The Corporation does not have any balances subject to valuation.

b) Credit risk:

The Corporation is subject to credit risk in its cash and restricted cash. Cash and restricted cash is held with the Corporation's bank, determined to be a credit worthy institution. The maximum exposure to credit risk is the carrying value of cash, restricted cash and trade and other receivables.

At September 30, 2018, the majority of Corporation's trade and other receivables of \$63,367 related to goods and service tax receivable.

The Corporation's receivables are normally collected within a 60-90 day period. The Corporation has not experienced any collection issues with its customers. The Corporation attempts to mitigate the risk from its receivables by obtaining an upfront deposit due at signing of the Master Sales Agreement and Statement of Work. The Corporation does not typically obtain collateral from its customers.

c) Liquidity risk:

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Corporation will not be able to meet its financial obligations, as they are due. The Corporation's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking harm to the Corporation's reputation. The Corporation's financial liabilities consist of trade and other payables as at September 30, 2018, which have contractual maturities of less than one year. The Corporation will rely on operating cash flows and equity issuances to provide liquidity.

FANLOGIC INTERACTIVE INC. (FORMERLY SPRIZA MEDIA INC.)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2018 and 2017

9. Key management compensation and related party transactions

Key management personnel are comprised of the Corporation's Directors and Officers.

During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018, consulting and salaries in the amount of \$24,400 (2017 - \$42,289) and \$170,223 (2017 - \$423,618), respectively, were paid to companies controlled by a director and to officers of the Corporation.

In addition, the majority of the share based compensation also related to key management.

All related party transactions are in the normal course of business.

10. Capital disclosures

As at September 30, 2018, in the definition of capital, the Corporation includes shareholders' equity of (\$4,360) (December 31, 2017 - \$400,386). The Corporation's objectives when managing capital is to safeguard the entity's ability to continue as a going concern, so that it can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders. The Corporation sets the amount of capital in proportion to risk. The Corporation manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Corporation may issue new shares, or engage in debt financing. For the period ended September 30, 2018, the Corporation did not have any externally imposed capital restrictions.